The following table shows the additions to the impairment losses on goodwill by seg-
ment and cash generating unit (CGU):

Additions to Impairment Losses on Goodwill

EUR m 2018
 2019

MAIL & BRANCH NETWORK

EMD GmbH 1.1 0.0

1.1 0.0

PARCEL & LOGISTICS

City Express d.o.o. 1.1 0.8

1.1 0.8

 2.2 0.8

In the 2019 financial year, an impairment loss on goodwill was recognised for the CGU
City Express d.o.o., Serbia (Parcel & Logistics segment), which is reported in each case under
depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses in the income statement. The underlying
reason for the impairment loss was the ongoing difficult market environment and an overall
reduced prospect of profitability.

In addition to the impairment test, sensitivity analyses related to the primary valua-
tion assumptions were also carried out for all significant cash generating units. The revenue
expectations were reduced by one percentage point in the first sensitivity analysis, whereas the
discount rate was raised by one percentage point in the second sensitivity analysis.

The following additional impairment losses would arise ceteris paribus for the significant
cash generating units for 2019:

Revenue expectations WACC

–1 %-point +1 %-point

EUR m 2018
 2019 2018

 2019

Slovak Parcel Service s.r.o. & IN TIME s.r.o. 0.2 0.0 1.6 0.0

M&BM Express OOD 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.2

City Express d.o.o. 1.6 0.5 1.3 0.2

Annual Report _____ 2019 - Austrian Post

166
9.2 Intangible Assets

2018 Financial Year

EUR m Notes
Customer

relationships Trademarks

Other
 intangible

assets
 Total

HISTORICAL COSTS

BALANCE AS AT 1 JANUARY 2018  18.7 3.9 67.2 89.7

Additions arising from acquisitions  0.0 0.0 3.8 3.8

Additions  0.0 0.0 10.5 10.5

Disposals  –2.8 0.0 –6.9 –9.7

BALANCE AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018  15.9 3.9 74.7 94.4

DEPRECIATION AND IMPAIRMENT LOSSES

BALANCE AS AT 1 JANUARY 2018  15.9 3.5 45.7 65.1

Scheduled amortisation (8.6) 1.0 0.0 8.6 9.6

Impairment losses (8.6) 0.4 0.0 3.6 4.0

Disposals  –2.8 0.0 –6.0 –8.8

BALANCE AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018  14.6 3.5 51.8 69.9

CARRYING AMOUNT AS AT 1 JANUARY 2018  2.8 0.4 21.5 24.7

CARRYING AMOUNT AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018  1.3 0.4 22.8 24.5

2019 Financial Year

EUR m Notes
Customer

relationships Trademarks

Other
 intangible

assets
 Total

HISTORICAL COSTS

BALANCE AS AT 1 JANUARY 2019  15.9 3.9 74.7 94.4

Additions arising from acquisitions  1.4 0.0 0.0 1.4

Additions  0.1 0.0 16.4 16.5

Disposals  0.0 0.0 –10.5 –10.5

Transfers  0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1

BALANCE AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019  17.4 3.9 80.6 101.8

DEPRECIATION AND IMPAIRMENT LOSSES

BALANCE AS AT 1 JANUARY 2019  14.6 3.5 51.8 69.9

Scheduled amortisation (8.6) 0.8 0.0 4.7 5.5

Impairment losses (8.6) 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2

Disposals  0.0 0.0 –8.8 –8.8

BALANCE AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019  15.4 3.5 47.8 66.7

CARRYING AMOUNT AS AT 1 JANUARY 2019  1.3 0.4 22.8 24.5

CARRYING AMOUNT AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2019  1.9 0.4 32.8 35.1

IN
FO

R
M

A
TI

O
N

E
N

IN
FO

R
M

A
TI

O
N

C
O

N
S

O
LI

D
A

TE
D

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
S

TA
TE

M
E

N
TS

167

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the 2019 Financial Year _____

No external borrowing costs were capitalised in the current financial year as was the
case in the previous year.

Intangible assets include trademark rights with indefinite useful lives with a carrying
amount of EUR 0.4 m (31 December 2018: EUR 0.4 m). The trademarks are assigned to the Parcel
& Logistics segment.

Additions to other intangible assets relate to self-produced software in the amount of

[…]

related probability-weighted scenarios; risk-weighted discount
rates (WACC)

3 Contingent consideration
Net present value
 approach

Business plans and related probability-weighted scenarios;
 discount rates

MEASUREMENTS NOT CARRIED OUT AT FAIR VALUE

3 Trade receivables and other receivables – Book value as realistic estimates of fair value

3
Other financial liabilities
(with the exception of lease liabilities)

Net present value
 approach

Payments related to financial instruments, market interest rates
of comparable financing

3 Trade payables and other payables – Book value as realistic estimates of fair value

Material sensitivities in determining the fair values of Level 3 financial instruments can
arise from changes to the underlying market data of comparable companies as well as in the
input factors (especially discount rates and planning data) applied in determining the net pres-
ent value. No transfers between the Levels 1, 2 and 3 took place during the year under review.

The following input factors were recognised in determining the fair value of Aras
Kargo a.s., Turkey:

2018
 2019

EUR m
Detailed

 planning period
Perpetual

 annuity
Detailed

 planning period
Perpetual

 annuity

WACC 25.4 % – 16.0 % 16.0 % 20.2 % – 16.1 % 16.8 %

Inflation rate 16.6 % – 6.4 % 6.4 % 11.5 % – 7.5 % 7.5 %

In relation to determining the fair value, a variation in these input factors as well as in
the exchange rate at the balance sheet date resulted in the following sensitivities.

WACC Inflation rate
Exchange rate at balance

sheet date EUR/TRY

EUR m −1 %-point +1 %-point −0.5 %-points +0.5 %-points −10 % +10 %

Fair value Aras Kargo a.s. 2.5 –2.1 3.5 –3.7 2.6 –2.1

Annual Report _____ 2019 - Austrian Post

188
The following tables show the reconciliation of Level 3 measurements at fair value

applying to financial assets and liabilities for the 2018 and 2019 financial years:

Financial Assets

EUR m 2018
 2019

OPENING BALANCE AS AT JANUARY 1 50.3 31.4

Total gains and losses

Recognised in profit or loss (as other operating income) 0.2 0.0

Recognised in profit or loss as other operating expenses 0.0 –0.1

Recognised in other comprehensive income –18.9 –2.5

Decrease from change in accounting method –0.2 0.0

CLOSING BALANCE AS AT DECEMBER 31 31.4 28.7

The loss of EUR 2.5m recognised in other comprehensive income in the 2019 finan-
cial year mainly relates to the revaluation of Austrian Post’s 25% stake in Aras Kargo a.s.
(31 December 2018: EUR 18.9m).

Financial Liabilities

EUR m 2018
 2019

OPENING BALANCE AS AT JANUARY 1 3.5 2.5

Total gains and losses

Recognised in profit or loss (as other operating income) –1.0 –0.4

Additions from business combinations 0.0 1.7

Payments –0.1 –0.9

CLOSING BALANCE AS AT DECEMBER 31 2.5 2.9

The income recognised in profit or loss in the 2019 financial year resulted from the
 revaluation of the residual purchase price obligations in connection with the shares in ACL
advanced commerce labs GmbH acquired in previous years and the shares in adverserve  Holding
GmbH acquired in the 2019 financial year. The additions from business combinations result
from the shares in adverserve Holding GmbH acquired in the 2019 financial year and/or the obli-
gation to acquire the remaining shares. The payments in the 2019 financial year relate primarily
to the residual purchase price payment for the stake in adverserve Holding GmbH acquired in